

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DON HIGGINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General of California; City of Poway,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals,
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CITIES
OF MISSION VIEJO, OROVILLE, SOLANA
BEACH, SOUTH PASADENA, AND BARSTOW, AND
THE TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY, CALIFORNIA,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARGUERITE MARY LEONI, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS

& LEONI LLP

2350 Kerner Blvd.,

Ste. 250

San Rafael, CA 94901

Phone: (415) 389-6800

mleoni@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for All Amici Curiae

THOMAS D. JEX, ESQ.

Town Attorney

TOWN OF

YUCCA VALLEY, CALIF.

WILLIAM P. CURLEY III, ESQ.

City Attorney

CITY OF

MISSION VIEJO, CALIF.

JOHANNA CANLAS, ESQ.

City Attorney

CITY OF

SOLANA BEACH, CALIF.

SCOTT E. HUBER, ESQ.

City Attorney

CITY OF OROVILLE, CALIF.

TERESA L. HIGHSMITH, ESQ.

City Attorney

CITIES OF

SOUTH PASADENA &

BARSTOW, CALIF.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The CVRA Intentionally Abolishes the Very Aspects of Section 2 Jurisprudence That Are Designed to Ensure It Is A Remedy for Discrimination in Voting, Rather Than a Salve for Mere Political Defeats.....	11
A. By Eliminating the First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition, and Expressly Authorizing Constitutionally Questionable “Influence” Claims, the CVRA Creates Liability Where Electoral Losses Are Not a Discriminatory Effect of the Voting System	14
B. The CVRA Purports to Relieve Plaintiffs of the Obligation to Prove Discriminatory Effects Under the Totality of the Circumstances, Which Has Been Held to Support Section 2’s Constitutionality	17
II. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Failed to Apply Strict Scrutiny in Accordance with the Precedents of this Court, Because It Ignored the Threshold Race-Based Decision Central to the Operation of the CVRA.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The CVRA Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny, Because the Entire Reason for Its Existence Is to Undo Aspects of Federal Law That Nar- rowly-Tailor Section 2 to Eradicating Dis- crimination	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	24
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	20
<i>Baird v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>Earl Old Person v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	23
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	16
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	13, 17
<i>Jones v. Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984)	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> , <i>Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1071 (1994)	18
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	18, 19
<i>McComb v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Ariz. 518, 943 P.2d 878 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997), <i>rev. den.</i> , CV-97-0334-PR (Ariz. Sept. 16, 1997).....	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	20, 21
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	21
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2006).....	11, 13
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)</i>	22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144 (1977)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Blaine County, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)</i>	19, 20
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Voting Rights Act	
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	3, 9
California Voting Rights Act	
Cal. Elec. Code § 10010(e)(1)&(2)	2
Cal. Elec. Code §§ 14025-14032	1, 2, 9
Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(a).....	13, 23
Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(e).....	13
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.4	1
Washington Voting Rights Act	
§§ 29A.92.005-29A.92.900.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Demographics Corp., “Updated Counts of CVRA-Compelled Changes,” <i>online at</i> https://bit.ly/2J2gaGc (last visited May 1, 2020)	1
SVREP, “California Voting Rights Act Organizing Project,” <i>online at</i> https://svrep.org/cvra-2018.php (last visited May 1, 2020)	2
Wash. ACLU, “Voting Rights FAQ,” <i>online at</i> https://www.aclu-wa.org/pages/voting-rights-faq (last visited May 2, 2020)	11
